BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

)	CASE NO. IPC-E-18-16
)	
)	
)	ORDER NO. 34212
)	

The city of Boise City petitioned to intervene in this case on November 29, 2018. Idaho Clean Energy Association and the Idaho Sierra Club petitioned to intervene in this case on November 30, 2018. All petitions were made pursuant to Rules of Procedure 71 through 75 of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, IDAPA 31.01.01.071-.075.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We find that no party timely opposed these Petitions to Intervene.

We further find that based on the pleadings and other documents filed in this case, intervention by these parties would serve the purposes of intervention as described by Rule 74 of the Rules of Procedure and should be granted.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by the city of Boise City is hereby granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by Idaho Clean Energy Association is hereby granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by the Idaho Sierra Club is hereby granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all parties in this proceeding serve all papers hereafter filed in this matter on all parties of record. The Intervenors are represented by the following for purposes of service:

Boise City:

Abigail R. Germaine Deputy City Attorney Boise City Attorney's Office 150 N. Capitol Blvd. P.O. Box 500 Boise, ID 83701-0500 agermaine@cityofboise.org

ORDER NO. 34212

Idaho Clean Energy Association:

Preston N. Carter Givens Pursley LLP 601 W. Bannock Street Boise, Idaho 83701 prestoncarter@givenspursley.com

Idaho Sierra Club:

Kelsey Jae Nunez 920 Clover Drive Boise, Idaho 83703 kelsey@kelseyjaenunez.com

Zack Waterman Mike Heckler 503 W. Franklin Street Boise, Idaho 83702 zack.waterman@sierraclub.org michael.p.heckler@gmail.com

///

DONE by Order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this 14 the tember 2018. day of December 2018.

PAUL KJELLANDER, PRESIDENT

ERIC ANDERSON, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Diane M. Hanian Commission Secretary

I:\Legal\ELECTRIC\IPC-E-18-16\Orders\IPCE1816_Boise_ICLEA_Sierra_in_sc.doc